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ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director ,

- ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-570D
May 12, 1998 ; {510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Ms. Deborah Midanek
Standard Brands Paint Co.
¢/o Jay Alix & Associates
575 Fifth Avenue, 21% Floor
New York, New York 10017

RE: Former Standard Brands Paint — 4343 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
Keeper Store #147 (SLIC #5406)

Dear Ms. Midanek: .

This agency has reviewed the amended risk management plan (RMP) and supporting documents regarding
the installation of groundwater monitoring well MW-3 (lacated on Emery Street). Waterstone
Environmental submitted these reports on March 17, 1998 and April 23, 1998 in response to the letter
issued by this office on March 12, 1998 concerning case closure for the above referenced site.

The amended risk management plan is acceptable. Since monitoring well MW-3 was installed by Environ
for the City of Emeryville, Mr. Ron Gerber of the Emeryville Redevelopment agency has been notified of
the presence of monitoring well MW-3 for future Brownfields groundwater monitoring program.

A copy of the recorded risk management plan must be submitted to our office and to City of Emeryville
Building and Planning Department prior to issuance of the site closure letter.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (5 10) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

; ’ ;
Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health

Dick Pantages, Chief, EHS

Ravi Arulanantham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Claudia Cappio, Planning & Building Dept., 2200 Powell St., 12 Floor, Emeryville, CA 94608

Ron Gerber / Ignacio Dayrit, Redevelopment Agency, 2200 Powell St. 12 Floor

- Emeryville, CA 94608
}Jiff Davenport, Waterstone Environmental, 2712 Rawson St., Ozkland, CA 94619
SH / files .



Waterstone Environmental, LLC

2712 Rawson St * QOakland, CA 94619
510/633-6710 * Fax: 510/533-7501

April 21, 1998

Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Case Closure - Former Standard Brands Paint Store (STID #5406} 4343 San Pablo Avenune
Emeryville. CA 94608

Dear Susan:

Thank you for your voicemail of April 17, 1998 regarding MW-3, located in the center of Emery Street
adjacent to the above-referenced property. Based on that message and our previous conversations
regarding the monitoring well, I understand the following:

MW-3 was installed by and belongs to the City of Emeryville, which may in the future make use of it in
connection with its ongoing redevelopment efforts in the general area. Accordingly, the owner of the
above-referenced property is not responsible for its closure.

Therefore, Ttem 3 listed in your March 12, 1998 letter to Ms. Deborah Midanek (MW3 must be
decommissioned and a report documenting closure of MW3 submitted to ACDEH prior to issuance of
the site closure letter) no longer applies.

Please sign and date this letter below and return the original to me to indicate your confirmation of my
understanding. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Cliftgn Davenpotrt CEGJCH
Prindipal Geohydrologi%t

Read and Confirmed:

Name:

Date:

ccr Katherine Oudsley
Patrick Del Duca, Esq.

A\TRANSAMERICA\MW3 LETTER
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Waterstone Environmental, LLC

2712 Rawson St * Oakland, CA 94618
S1Q/533-6710 * Fax: $10/533-0684

s
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PAGE 81

Fo: SUSAN HUGO From: CLIF DAVENPORT
Fax: 5103379335 Date: 3/17/98
Phonet Pageas: 2

Re: DEBORAH MIDANEK'S NEW ADDRESS GC:

O Urgent [] For Review  [] Please Comment Ll Please Reply

J Please Recycle

Commonts: ‘

ATTAGHED IS MS. MIDANEK'S ADDRE3SS, PHONE ANDP FAX NUMBER'S IN NEW YORWK, AS

WE DISCUSSED

Regards
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Co,

STAND BRANDS PAINT SOMPANY, A
CORPORATION, DEBTOR 1IN THE

CHADPTER 11 CASE NO. LA 95-43 KM

c/o Jay Alix & Assgciates
575 Fifth Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10017
Attn: Deborah Hicks Midanek

Bu:ﬁhquﬁ%w/#v%7

Phone Number: (212) 490-2500
FAX Number: (212) 490-1344



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AT

Wiy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {(LOP)
March 12, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Ms. Deborah Midanek Eﬁf’(gf 5,‘ 637307?9335
Standard Brands Paints

Solomon Asset Management

1981 N. Broadway, Suite 325

Walnut Creek, California 94596

RE:  Case Closure - Former Standard Brands (STID #5406)
4343 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94603

‘ Dear Ms Midanek-

This agency has completed review of the "First Quarter 1998 Monitoring Report and Request for
Site Closure”, dated March 2, 1998, prepared and submitted by Waterstone Environmental for the
above referenced site.

Based on this review, this agency will proceed with site closure provided the following issues are
met:

1. The risk management plan submitted with the above mentioned report must include
notification of changes in land us to this agency.

2. Proof of recordation of the risk management ‘pian must be submitted.

3. Groundwater monitoring well (MW-3) on Emery Street must be properly decommissioned.
A report documenting the closure of well MW-3 must be submitted to this agency prior to
issuance of the site closure letter.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (510)
567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo Z
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Dick Pantages, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Ravi Arulanantham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Stephen Hill, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Cliff Davenport, Waterstone Environmental, 2712 Rawson St., Qakland, CA 94619
SH/ files '
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Waterstone Environmental, LLC
2742 Rewson St* Oskiand, CA 946816
W 510/533-6710 * Fax; 510/533-0684

To: Susan Hugo From: CLIF DAVENPORT
3

Fax: 510 337-9355 Date: 3/12/98

Phone: Pages: G

Re:  MW1A & NW2 ABANDONED @ SBP  €G:

Ol Urgent O For Review [ Pleass Commment [ Please Reply [] Pleass Recycle

sComments:

WELLS HAVE BEEN ABANDONED.

NEED CLOSURE LETTER ASAP.

PLEASE FAX TO ME

Regards

al
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Ma.rch 12, 1993

) Ms. Susan Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specm.hst o
Alameda County Health Agency .
Departinent of Environmental Heaith

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alalneda, CA- 94502

Dear MS Hugo

: NOTIFICATION OF WELL" ABANDONMENT, FORMER STANDARD

» BRANDS PAINT STORE #147, 4343 SAN PABLO AVENUE, EMERYVILLE,
,CALI.FORNIA :

 'This letter serves to n_otify ACDEH that moenitoring wells MW1a and MW?2 at the above-

referenced Siie were abandoned the morning of March 11, 1998, in accordance with our
notification letter of such activities. The attached Jetter report from Fasi-Tek Engineering

Support Services documents the abandoriment procedure and permit.

Based on your letter of March 2, 1998 to' Ms. Deborah Midanck, requirements for your
issiance of the “Remedial Action Completion Certification” (Closure letter) have been

‘met for Tank Closure. We would appreciate receipt of & facsimile of this letter by the end
- of this week, as we had previously dxscussed, in order to satlsfy gscrow closure

ieqmtements

i you have any questmns please coptact me at (510) 533-6710. Thank you once again for

your assistance in helping us move this project toward completion.

Sia;erely, :

Clifton [Yavenport, CEG/CHG
Principal -

* WATERSTONEENVIRONMENTAL, LLC. 2712 RAWSON STREET QAKLAND, CA 94619 Tik: (810) 533-6710 FAX: (510) 533-0684
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- ﬁ 1 WATERSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL, LLG

Miirch 5, 1998 -

“Ms. Susan Hugo ,
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialis
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502 '

Dear Ms. Hugo:

'RE: NOTIFICATION OF WELL ABANDONMENT, FORMER STANDARD
BRANDS PAINT STORE #147, 4343 SAN PABLO AVENUE, EMERYVILLE,
CALIFORNIA | |

Per my voice mail to you fhis meorning and in accordance with your request as stated in

your letter of March 2 1998 to Ms. Deborah Midanek, we are proceeding with

ahandonment of MW 1a and MW2 at the above-referenced Site. Abandonment activities
. are cugrently scheduled for the moming of March 11, 1998.

If you have any questions; please confact mé, at (510) 533-6710. Thank you once again for
. your assistance in helping us move this project toward completion. '

- Sincerely,

Clifton avenport, CEG/CH
Principa ‘

WATERSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC. 2712 RAWSON STREET OAKLAND, CA 54619 TEL: (518) 533-6710 FAX: (510) 533-0684
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
March 2, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ms. Deborah Midanek {510) 567-6700
: F -9
Standard Brands Paints AX (510) 587-63%5

Solomon Asset Management
1981 N. Broadway, Suite 325
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

RE: Case Closure - Former Standard Brands Paint Store (STID # 5406)
4343 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Midanek:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Division
has recently received concurrence from the Regional Water Quality Control Board regarding this
office determination that no further action is required concerning the removal of two 750 galflon
gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) and two 350 gallon ( unknown contents ) USTs at

- - = the above referenced site. '

Please be advised that the groundwater monitoring well (MW-1A) at the site must be properly
decommissioned before our agency will issue the "Remedial Action Completion Certification”
(closure letter) for the subject site. A report must be submitted documenting the abandonment of
the monitoring well. Additionally, you will need to notify this office 72 hours in advance of the-
well abandonment field activities.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.
L

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo -
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c. Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Dick Pantages, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Stephen Hill, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Cliff Davenport, 2712 Rawson Street, Oakland, CA 94619
Lyman Lokken, T: ransamerica Realty Services, 1150 S. Olive Street, Suite 2220
Los Angeles, CA 90015
SH / files
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KELLEY
DRYE

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

TO Susan Hugo ‘
FIRM Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
KELLEY DRYE & WAFREN LLP
cITY Alameda : 516 SOUTH FLOWER 5T.
SUITE 1100
FAX (510) 567- 6780 LOS ANGELES. CA 90071
{2131 629-1800
PHONE (310) 337-9335 FAX {213] 688-8150
NO. OF PAGES A (including this page)
DATE Jamuary 27, 1938
MESSAGE Re: Former Standard Brands Paint Store, Emeryville, CA

[
As we discussed, attached please find draft janguage which I propose
adding to the deed for the Emeryvilie property. Please call me at (213)
688-8196 after you have had an opportunity 16 review the aftached.
Thank youn for your continued assistance on this matter.

FROM CHRISTINA LYCOYANNIS, ESQ. i

PHONE (213) 633-8196 WASHINGTON, BC
CHICAGO

E-MAIL clycoyannis@kelleydrye.com miam
STAMEORD, CT
CLIENT NO. - 63539016 PARSIPPANY, NJ

HONG KOR&
HRUSSELS

AFFILIATED OFFICES
JAKARTA

NEW DELH!
TOKYO

IF PROBLEMS OCCUR DURING TRANSMISSION PLEASE CALL {213) £22-1300.

The information contsinad in this facsimile messsge is intendad for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may
contain information that is privilegod, confidantial and exampt from diszlosure under applicatla law. |f the reader of this messoge is not
the intended recipient, or the employee or agent raspengible for delivery the intended tecipient, you are hereby notifiad that any use,

conying, disclosura ar dicgarnination of this communication may be subject to |sgal restriction of sanetion. !

#4 LADLYCOCY182592.71



JAN 27 ’9B :
12:26 FR KELLEY DRYE % WARREN 213 6888158 TO B196HE3S39016HIS P.82/02

Emgryville property/ Propoged_Rider to Deed

On , 1958, the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board for the San Prancisco Bay Region issued 2
clogure letter with respect to the property. A Risk Based
Corrective Action Tier II Risk Assessment compleced bY the
environmental firm of Mclayen/Hart on June 17, 1857 concludes
that residual amounts of Total Petroleum uydrocarbons {(TPH)
rconsisting of paint thinner, mineral gpirits and motor oil in the
goil and groundwater on the Property and residual amounts of
Yolatile Organic Compounds (voc’g) in the groundwater at one
isolated location of the Property were pelow levels requiring
remediation to protect human health. A Risk Management Plan
providing guidelines to protect site workers during future .
excavation activities on the Property was filed , 19298
with the Alameda County Building and planning Department.

#2 LADLILYCOC/184707.73

*% TOTAL PAGE.82 kK
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. RS Waterstone Environmental, LLC

2712 Rawson St* Oakland, CA 84618
,_ W 510/S33-6710 " Fax: 510/533-0654

aX

To: Susan From: CIHif
Fax: 5103379335 Dabe; 3/5/95
Phone: Pages: 2

Re; Standard Brands Well Abandonment CC:

1 Urgent [ For Roview {1 Please Comment Tl Please Reply L] Pleaze Recycle

«Commants:

Per my vaice mail to you this morning
Regards

CHif



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’
January 9, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
. P ,
Ms. Deborah Midanek Nameta OA sstagary e 250
Standard Brands Paints (510) £67-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Solomon Asset Management 510

1981 N. Broadway, Suite 325
Walnut Creek, California 94596

RE: Former Standard Brands Paints - 4343 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
STID # 5406

Deéar Ms. Midanek: ‘

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Division (ACDEH)
has completed review of the "Fourth Quarter 1997, Monitoring Report” dated December 16, 1997, prepared
by Fast-Tek, and submitted undercover letter by Davenport & Associates for the above referenced site.

Based on this review, this agency will recommend the case be considered as a low risk groundwater case for
closure. ACDEH concurs that adequate source removal and remediation have been completed and will proceed
with closure for the four underground storage tanks removed at the subject property. Further groundwater
monitoring is not required at this time. A case closure summary will be prepared and has to be reviewed by
two LOP staffs. After the UST closure summary is approved by the staff, it will be submitted to Regional
Water Quality Control Board for concurrence with our recommendation that no further work is required
regarding the four underground storage tanks removed from the site.

You will receive a letter from our office requesting that momitoring well MW-1A at the site be properly
decommissioned after the case closure summary has been approved by the RWQUCB. The final closure letter
{ Remedial Action Completion Certification ) for the USTs will be issued by this office after the well have been
properly decommissioned. In addition, the remaining wells at the site should be decommissioned after site
closure requirements have been met and a closure letter with respect to TPH as mineral spirits, naphthalene
and VOCs found at the site have been issued by this agency and RWQCB.

Please call me at {510) 567- 6780 if you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site.

Sincerely,

Lisars L plogo

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Dick Pantages, Chief, Environmental Protection Division / SH/ files
Stephen Hill, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Clifton Davenport, 2712 Rawson Street, Oakland, CA 94619
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D&A

Davenport & Associates
2712 Rawson Street
Oakland, CA 94619
Tel: (510) 533-6710
Fax: (510) 533-0684

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: _5{4422)___— DATE:
FAX. # 2 3 2 - 4325

FROM: CLIFTON DAVENPORT, CHG/CEG NUMBER OF PAGES:
‘ (including cover sheet)

If you do not bave the correct number of pages, please contact the sender immediately, at the above- %‘( !
referenced telephone number. '

THIS MESSAGE 1S INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE PARTY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED, AND MAY CONTAIN @
PRIVILEGED AND/OR CONEIDENTIAL INEQINGL oN, NOT AUTHORIZED OR SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE, If you are

not the intended recipient or an ermployee or agent responsible for the delivery of the within communication to its intended recipient,

you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is unauthorized and strictly

prohibited, If you have received this cormmunication in error, please notify the sender by telephone immediately, and remmn the

originel facsimile communication by mail. We shail reimburse you for the reasonable costs associaled with return of the ermant
communication by U.S, Méil, First Class postage. Thank you for your cooperation.

cwinword\ files\admin\edfxsht.doc
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December 1, 1997 D [/0(?/ S

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. Hugo:

RE: TANK CLOSURE AND THIRD QUARTER 1997 QUARTERLY
MONITORING REPORTS, FORMER STANDARD BRANDS PAINT STORE
#147, 4343 SAN PABLO AVENUE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

This letter transmits the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Removal and Soil
Remediation Closure report for the above-referenced property (the “Site””). Tank removal

and remediation was conducted by Fast-Tek Engineering Support Services of Point
Richmond, Califomia and their subcontractors. Davenport & Associates served as the
client representative for the project and maintained communication with the ACDEH.

The closure activities, initiated during July 1997, have been completed with ome
exception; one quarter of groundwater sampling near the former location of the USTs
remains to be performed. Restoration of sidewalks will be completed as soon as weather
permits. Repaving of the parking lot is delayed, pending sale of the property (scheduled
for January 1997} and Tédevelopment by the iew owner.

The closure report documents the removal of four USTs, excavation and offsite disposal

f approximately 644 tons of petroleum-impacted soils, and evacuation of approximately

281,100 gallons of potentially polluted groundwater. Monitoring well MW-1, properly

abandoned during the remediation, was replaced with a new well (MW-1A) for post-
closure monitoring purposes.

As you will recall from our earlier conversations and your site visit of September 28,
1997, significant evidence suggests that contaminated groundwater has been and is
migrating onto the Site from upgradient sources./Accordingly, during backfilling
operations, a groundwater barrier was installed to separate the area formerly impacted by
the onsite USTs from that portion of the Site affected by the offsite pollution. With your
concurrence, MW-1A was installed at the edge of the excavation backfill and
downgradient from the former UST locations.

DAVENPORT & ASSOCIATES 2712 RAWSON STREET OQAKLAND CA 94619 TEL: (510) 533-6710 Fax: (510) 533-0684



Due to bankruptcy proceedings and property transfer considerations, a long-term
monitoring program for the Site was not feasible. Therefore, the overly aggressive
remediation detailed in the attached report was specifically completed in order to
facilitate tank closure as quickly as possible. Some portion of the impacted soils and a
significant percentage of the polluted groundwater evacuated during the closure activities
can be atiributed to offsite sources. The removal/remediation activities documented
within the Closure Report have more than addressed the fair share of impact attributable
to on-site releases. Therefore, based on our discussions with ACDEH, we expect that tank
closure will be granted following two quarters of groundwater sampling which
demonstrate no significant impact on Site groundwater from the former USTs. The
enclosed quarterly monitoring report provides results from the first of two quarterly
sampling events required for tank closure. These results demonstrate no significant
impact on Site groundwater from the former USTs.

Sampling results from the first of four monitoring events required for Site closure are also
included in the attached quarterly monitoring report. The chemicals of concern in
groundwater downgradient of the building were either not detected or present at lower
levels than that previously reported by McLaren/Hart. For reasons outlined in the
monitoring report, and in accordance with earlier conversations with ACDEH staff, we
recommend that VOCs be removed from the sampling program for Site closure.},/
Therefore, the remaining three sampling events required for purposes of Site closure
would monitor formineral m”mmﬁmd naphthalene (EPA Test
Method 8260).

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 533-6710. Because of the pending
real estate transaction, we respectfully request your concurrence to conduct the last
sampling for Tank closure (and second of four for Site closure) as soon as weather
permits in early December 1997.

Sincerely,

Clifton Davenport, CEG/CHG
Principal

ce: Tom Peacock, ACDEH w/o enclosures

DAVENPORT & ASSOCIATES 2712 RAWSON STREET OAKLAND CA 94619 TEL: (510) 5333-6710 Fax: (510) 533-0684
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Keeper Properties, LLC '

" oy
TO THE
ORDER

;- OF -

-

- ALAMEDA Ch

600 Montgomery_Street, 16th Floor 000291
San Francisco, 'CA 94111 Wlls Fargo Bank 11-24/1210¢8)
420 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94104 .
DATE CHECK NO AMOUNT
09/16/97 000291 |$*%&%x%%%3290.00
- Three Thousand Twe Hundred Ninety and 00/100 ===-mem—mmeeeae—eooaoo ‘dollar:

ALAMEDA COUNTY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, #250
94502=-6577

-4

| Llihes;

00000 g wiz2i0002Lan Li7?8 S2LhiLm

Keeper Properties, LLC

ALRMEDA COUNTY

- 000291
09/16/97 000291 $**%**%%3290.00
OUR BEF. | YOUR INVOICE | \\yoICE DATE |  INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT PAID DISCOUNT TAKEN NET SHECK
000416 [PROJ#2644R 08/27/97 3290.00 3290.00 0.00 3290.0¢
- |TYPE M (STI]E #5406)
KEEPER STORE #147 (Formgr Standard Brandg Paints)
| At 4343 Sarni|Pablo Avenud

b, Emeryville, CA| 94608

TRANSAMERICA
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FAST-TEK Engineering Support Services
General Engineening Contracting License 58300%: A, B, C-57, Haz., Ash.
-247 B Tewksbury Ave., Pt. Richmond, CA 94801
Telephone (510) 232-2728 - Facsimile (510) 232-2823 « e-mail: augerpro@aol.com

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
TO: Ms. Sugpn l\%m_ FAX: (5t) 337 3325
DATE:_0¢ /34 j¢7 JOB #: 21-001~0F.
FROM: /2| ~Jones TOTAL SHEETS: (o

: ‘ F FAST.TEK
O S

T : :
Geoprobe Drifting = Excavating * Hollow Stem Auger Drilling » Wasie Disposal » Vapor Exiraction
Concrete Coring and Catting » Utility Locating and Borehele Clearance « In-Site Remediatnon Delivery
Systems » Oxy-Plug™ Injections « Limited Aceess Drilling « Traffic Control Plans and Equipment

MESSAGE: Ft;/lcwfaa s Yhe reulsed WGVL‘,’ﬁ:_lan:

4!’*-&31;54 :EI\FBEe ]é;]r‘ Mo‘&t\bﬂrf‘m w&a fi"\sﬁa@&m_

>

-0
Pleace call _(5i6) 332-2728-230 .,

~ =

follaws .

s

: e

NOTES: If you did not receive the complete transmission, please call. This fax is
rivileged and confidential. If you are not an intended recipient, you are notified that any
isclosure, dissemination or duplication of this fax is aot authorized, and no waiver of any

privilege or confidentiality is intended by your receipt of this transmisston.



SEE:—’-J.E-I?E’? B4:13  FROM TQ 3379335 P.B2

Scpté:mb’er 12, 1997

Mr. Lyman K. Lokken DR
Keeper Propertics, LLC | ' 4 ry
by Transarnerica Realty Services, Inc. r

1150 South Olive Street, Suijte 2220
Los Angeles, CA 90015

RE:  Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Workplan :
Site: Former Standard Brands Paint Company Retail Store # 147
4343 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr, Lokken: ;

FAST-TEK Enginecring Support Services (FAST-TEK) has been retained by Keeper |
Properties, LLC (Client) to install one groundwater monitoring well in the vicinity of !
an underground storage tank (UST) excavation at 4343 San Pabla Avenue, !'
Emeryville, California (Site) (Figures 1 and 2}. The work will be performed in =
accordance with the cost schedule prepared by FAST-TEK and dated August 3, 1997.

BACKGROUND |
i

In 1994, Enviropro installed several geoprobe borings at the site to collect soil and
groundwater information. Based on their field studies, Enviropro found various
petroleum hydrocarbens to be present in soi] and groundwater at the site (including
gasoline, BTEX compounds, paint thinner, and heavy oil range organics). Enviropro
also found trichloroethene (TCE} and danghter products (artributed to an offsite '
sonree) present in groundwater at (3) sampling locations. Methylene chloride was
detected in soils and groundwater beneath the onsite building, however, methylene
chioride was later described as an artifact of laboratory contamination by Environ. :
In 1993, Environ conducted a Phase II investigation at the site, collecting soil samples
in the vicinity of the UST and grab groundwater samples west and north of the site.
Petroleum hydrocarbons and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were detected at
various locations tested. Results were similar to those of the 1994 investigation

except that po benzene was detected.

In 1995, Environ installed seveeral borings, cone penetrometer tests and groundwater |
monitoring wells to fuither investigate soil and groundwater conditions beneath and -
downgradient of the site. Petrolewm hydrocasbons (including paint thinner, diesel,
and motor oif) were detected at various sampling locations at the site. Only very low
levels of VOCs were occasionally detected in groundwater.

In 1997 McLaren/Hart conducted additional site characterization and a risk !
assessment, McLaren/Hart concluded that localized areas beneath the site contain |
varioné petroleum products above typical default screening levesls used by regulatory
agencies, however, detected concenirations were not significant and were limited in
extent.. Groundwater beneath the site is mildly impacted but no chemicals of concern -
appears to be leaving the site, A very thin (0.01- 0.02 foot thick} layer of metor oil

FAST-TEK Engineering Supporl Services
2478 Tewksbury Avenue » Point Richmond, Cafifornia 94801 » 510.232.2728 » FAX 510.232-2823
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was detected beneath the patking lot and building, respectively, but the petroleum ,
layer does not appear to be significantly affecting gronndwater. Based on the findings:
of the field investigaion and risk assessment conclusioans, this site does not represent a
potential risk to humeai health or the environment. Site closure was requested for the |
site, :
!

One underground storage tank was discovered at the site at the location of a magnetic |
anomaly detected during the risk assessment phase of field work conducted by :

- McLaren/Hart. The Alameda County Department of Envirenmental Health (ACDEH) !
agreed to granted no further action status to the site and site closure vpon completion
of tank closure in accordance with Title 23 requircments and one year of quarterly
monitoring of groundwater monitoring well MW-3.

In July 1997, FAST-TEK began removal of the UST and it was determined that |
contaminated soils were present af the site that would require remediation. Soils were |
excavated and later disposed at a class IIX landfill. During the excavation activities,
(3) additional USTs were discovered and removed by FAST-TEK. As excavation
activities progressed, it becarne necessary to destroy the onsite groundwater
monitoring well MW-1 so that cxcavation of contaminated soils could proceed where |
the well was located, It was determined by ACDEH that installation and monitoring |
of one groundwater monitoring well would be necessary to achieve closure of the
USTs. The one additional well would be placed in a hydranlically down-gradieat ‘
location from the former UST #! where an unauthorized release was documented by
FAST-TEK.

SCOPE OF PLANNED ACTIVITIES

FAST-TEK will drill one boring to approximately 15 feet below ground surface (bgs)
with a hollow stem anger rig and complete the boring as a groundwater monitoring
well. FAST-TEK proposes to install groundwater monitoring well MW-1A slightly
within the boundary of the excavated area and hydraulically down-gradient from the “
former location of UST #1. Monitoring Well MW-1 A would be installed within the |
former excavation down-gradient from a groundwater barrier which was installed
before the excavation was backfilled. Placcment of the well within the backfilled area '
is designed to determine whether groupdwater has been impacted by the onsite '
release. The groundwater bartier i3 designed to ensure that potentially contaminated
groundwater resulting from a suspected off-site release is not attriboied to the on-site
refease.  Well placement as described herein would ensure that the well is
hydraulically separate from suspected off-site contamination and is also designed 1o
sample groundwater that has been io contact with a maxirum surface area of
remediated soils. It is anticipated that due to the semi-confined nature of the water
table and to a hydraulic head differential between backfill and surrounding soil, well
placement outside the excavation would only resalt m collection of samples of
groundwater that originated in the backfill as a result of the differential. Figure 2
shows the proposed groundwater moniforing well location and the location of the 2
existing site monitoring wells (MW-2 and MW-3).

'
1
|
5

Depth to water measurements will be obtained from all three groundwater monitoring
wells. Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 will be sampled for different,
constituents. The wells will be purged of approximately 3 well volumes prior to

FAST-TEK Enginezring Support Services
247B Tewksbury Avenue * Point Richmond, California 94801 » 510.232-2728 » FAX 510.232-2823
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being sampled following regulatory guidelines. Groundwater samples will be
collected from the two wells for the first monitoring event. A report describing the
well istallation and first quarterly sampling resuits will be submitted to ACDEH.

PERMITTING

A groundwater monitoring well construction permit (number 97WR104) has been
obtained from the Afameda County Public Works Agency. Underground utilities !
were Jocated by Underground Service Alert (USA) prior recent field activities. '

SITE SAFETY PLAN

A Site Safety Plan (SSP) for this work will be prepared and will be onsite duting al}
field activities. All persons working in the exclusion zone and the contamination ;
reduction zove will be familiar with the SSP and will be required to comply with its |
provisions. ,

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

Field work will proceed following approval of the workplan by the ACDEH. FAST-
TEK will supervise the drilling of one soil boring to approximately 15 feet bgs, the
exact depth will be depend on field conditions. The drilling will be done by a
California licensed driller. Logging of soils encountered will be perforned by a
L geofogist under the direct supervision of a Culifornia-Registered Geologist using the
Unified Soils Classification System (USCS) ASTM-D2488. The geologist will ‘
supervise the drilling activities, collect soil samples and document field activities. Soil|
sarnples will be collected at five-foot intervals from the boring using a California split !
spoon sampler with stainless steel liners for lithologic and hydrogeologic |
characterization. Soil cuttings will be contained in 55 gallon DOT Drums pending |
laboratory analytical results. |
r
The boring will be diifled to approximately 15 feet bgs before being converted into a *
monitoring well. The well materials will consist of 2-inch diameter, schedule 40 PVC !
screen and riser with a sitica #2/12 sand pack and sealed with at least 1 foot of
hydrated bentonite pellcts above the sand pack. Neat cement grout will be placed t
above the bentonite seal and the well will be completed with a wraffic-ratcd cover set in ¢
concrete. After allowing an approptiate waiting period to allow cement to cure, the
well will be developed by surging, followed by purging with adown hole pumpto
remove turbidity. A licensed surveyor will survey the top of the well casing of the
new well and two on-site wells. The well will be surveyed within 0.01 foot accuracy !
horizontally, and vertically relative to sca level to allow calculation of groundwater
flow direction and gradient. A general well construction diagram is attached.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling

Prior to groundwater sampling, each well will be purged by pumping a minimum of
threé well casing volumes of groundwater while taking measurements of pH, ;
temperature, and electrical conductivity between each well casing volume. The wells

FAST-TEK Engineering Support Services
2478 Tewksbury Avenue » Point Richmond, California 94801 » 510.232-2728 = FAX 5102322823
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will be considered stabilized and ready for sampling when two subsequent
measurements of these three parameters are within 10% of each other. Groundwater
samples will be collected using a I.5-inch diameter disposable bailer and new nylon
string, and decanted into labeled, laboratory supplied bortles.

In order 10 reduce thee loss of volatile hydrocarbons, samnples for TPH-g and BTEX
analysis will be dispensed from the bailer into labeled 40-milliliter VOA vials, The
VOA vials will be filled completely, leaving no head space. The samples will then be
stored in a refrigerated environment and transported under chain-of-custody control to
a California state certified Jaboratory. FAST-TEK's standard operating procedures
for well sampling are attached.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

For the initial sampling event, one groundwater sample each will be collected from
monitering wells MW-1A and MW-3. The sample collected from MW-1A will be
analyzed for TPH-g by EPA Method 8013, BTEX by EPA Method 8020, and for
arganic lead per CATitle 22, Chapter 11, Appendix XI. Groundwater monitoring
well MW-3 wiil be sampled for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as mineral spirits by
EPA modified method 8015, Naphthalenc by EPA method 8270, and for volatile
orgaic compounds by EPA method 8010. All samples will be analyzed by a state
certified laboratory.

REPORT

A written report docimenting the description of field activities, groundwater
mounitoring well installation, and groundwater monitoring will be prepared following
tegulatory report preparation gutdelines. The report will include a boring log,
laborafory reports, tabulated contaminant and groundwater data, site and well location
maps, chain-of-custody forms, and laboratory quality control documents.
Recommendations, as appropriate, will be included in the report's cover letter.

It yoﬁ have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to call at (510) 232-2723-
230.. .

Sincerely,

Paul E. Jones
Project Geologist

atrachments

ce:  Ms. Susan Hugo, ACDEH
Mr. Clifton Davenport, Davenport & Associates

FAST-TEK Eagineering Support Services
24'7B Tewksbury Avenue » Point Richmond, California 94801 « 510.232-2728 » FAX 510.232-2823
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FAST-TEK Engineering Support Services
General Engineering Contracting License 589008: A, B, C-57, Haz,, Asb.
Street Address: 247 B Tewksbury Ave., Pi. Richmond, CA 34201
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 10123, San Rafael, CA 94912
Telephone (510) 232-2728 « Facsimile (510) 232-2823 « e-mail: augerpro@aol.com

5 FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

TO: Ms. Susan Hugo ~ FAX: (510) 337-9335 |
DATE: 09/12/97 JOB #: 301-001-02F

FROM: Paul E. Jones TOTAL SHEETS: 6

N %'Aw-mﬂ |F
- '-7-1 c =i - "—'_":
d —_

“a

cah
Geoprobe Drilliag » Excavating « Hollow Ster Auger Drilling » Waste Disposal « Vapor Exiraction E
Concrete Coring and Catting » Utility Locating and Borcholc Clesrance * In-Sim Remediation Delivery
Systems * Oxy-Plug™ Injections » Limited Access Drilling « Traffic Control Plans and Equipment :

|
MESSAGE: Standard Brands Paint Co.: Keeper Store #147
4343 San Pablo Avenue ;
Emeryville, California
draft monitoring well instaliation workplan

Following is a draft of the wotkplan for your review to install one well at the above-i
referenced site. Please let me know whether changes need to be made (i.e well placement).
Well installation is tentatively sheduled for 09/15/97 (tnonday) pending your approval of

.. the workplan. I will be out of the office today until after lunch time, however, you Tay|
page me at (415) 451-6434 in the morning. 1 may be reached at (510) 232-2728-230 if you!
have questions and/ or comments. !

| ‘ l

TV Lk |

NOTES: If you did not reccive the complete transmission, please call. This fax ig
privileged and confidential. If you are not an intepded recipient, you are potified that any
disclosure, dissemination or duplication of thas fax is not authorized, and no waiver of any
privilege or confidentiality is intended by your receipt of this transmission,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ”

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

August 27, 1997 FAX (510) 497 8335
Mr. Lyman Lokken

Transamerica

Realty Services, Inc.

1150 South Olive St., Suite 2220

Los Angeles, California 90015

RE: Project #2644 A - Type M ( STID # 5406 )
at the Keeper Store # 147 ( former Standard Brands Paints)
4343 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Lokken:

Our records indicate the deposit / refund account for the above f)roj ect has fallen below the
minimum deposit amount. To replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$3290.00 payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health Services.

We must receive this deposit so that future regulatory oversight on the subject site can proceed in
a timely fashion. At the completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded to you or
your designee.

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County
Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently at
$ 94 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following on the check to identify your account:
- project #,
- type of project and
- site address (see RE: line above).

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

S Ll

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Ariu Levi, Program Manager
Leslie Peters - Deposit / Refund Program
SH /files -
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569008, A, B, (=57, Haz, Ask
July 29, 1997

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm. 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE.  Permit Amendment Request
Underground Storage Tank Removal
4343 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

FAST-TEK is requesting that the existing permit for removal of an underground
storage tank (UST), approved by the department on July 7, 1997, be amended to
include removal of a second UST discovered at the above-referenced site on July 14,
1997 and of third and fourth USTs discovered at the site on July 28, 1997.

Subcontractors and procedures for UST removal and confirmation sampling will be
used as outlined in the existing UST removal permit and in accordance with our recent
telephone and direct conversations regarding the subject site.

Please find enclosed the UST permit application Form B for the third and fourth
tanks. A permit amendment request for removal of the second UST as well as an
unauthorized release report for the release associated with the ficst UST were
submitted via facsimile on July 16, 1997. Enclosed is a check in the amount of
$933.00 for the additional deposit required for removal of the three additional USTs.

If 1 may be of further service or if you have any questions or comments, please do not
hesitate to call at (510) 232-2728-230.

Sincerely,

Paul E. Jones
Project Manager

FAST-TEK Engineering Support Services
2478 Tewksbury Avenue » Point Richmond, CA 94801 « (510) 232-2728 « FAX (510) 232-2823
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July 29, 1997

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm. 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Permit Amendment Request
Underground Storage Tank Removal
4343 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

FAST-TEK is requesting that the existing permit for removal of an underground
storage tank (UST), approved by the department on July 7, 1997, be amended to
include removal of a second UST discovered at the above-referenced site on J uly 14,
1997 and of third and fourth USTs discovered at the site on J uly 28, 1997.

Subcontractors and procedures for UST removal and confirmation sampling will be
used as ouilined in the existing UST removal permit and in accordance with our recent
telephone and direct conversations regarding the subject site.

Please find enclosed the UST permit application Form B for the third and fourth
tanks. A permit amendment request for removal of the second UST as well as an
unauthorized release report for the release associated with the first UST were
submuited via facsimile on July 16, 1997. Enclosed is a check in the amount of
$933.00 for the additional deposit required for removal of the three additional USTs.

1f I may be of further service or if you have any questions or comments, please do not
hesitate to call at (510) 232-2728-230.

Sincerely,

Paul E. Jones
Project Manager

415-257-4801 .
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8. CONSTRUCTION & u@smGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A 3 UNED TRENCH A U 85 UNIONDWN AU 9 ODER

C. MATERIAL AND A v {E)mane sTEEL LU 2 STANESS STEEL A U 2 FOLYVINY. CHLORDE PVGA U & FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORACSION A U S ALUMHN A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U B t00% METHANDL COMPATIBLE WFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A  \0 CATHODIC FROTECTION A U $5 UNKNOWN AY w Om™MER

D. LEAX DETECTION | 1% AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LINE TISHTNESS TESTING [j*m % OTHER W
. AL Y |

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
{1 1 wisuaL Eueck [ ) 2 INvENTORY ReconcilaTion [ 1 2 vanozs uonmeaineg [ 1 2 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | § GROUND WATER MONMTORING

e vankTEsTG (1) 7 NTERSTIHALMONTORNG [ gt wowE K} 95 LINKNCHYN { e oneR
" VL TANK CLOSURE IRFORMATION '
- 1 =4 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF . WAS TANK FILLED WiTH
1-ESTIMATED DA EL-ASTﬁ B WBmATYRY ' ¢ SUéSYANCE HE:A!INING g 2 GALLONS ! ? NERT MAT’ERIALI? 1ES }: HD&
THIS FOFIM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME

OaTE
[PRINTED & SIGNATURE) ~ ﬁ 7 ﬂ 6 v‘é q_?

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE (0. NUMBER 15 COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

i CQUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACIITY® ~ TANK ¥
__ STATELDS OO0l LIy Coiilry
PERNT Mgﬁ.? o _Tpemn*r APPROVED BY/DATE PEAMIT E5PIRATION DATE
; i

'& THIS FORM MUST BE ACCO?EPAN!ED BY A PERMIT APRLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A GURRENT FORM & HAS BLEN FILED.
| FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORME (12.91] | RO

TOTAL F.04
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FAST-TEK Engineering Support Services
General Engineering Contracting License 589008: A, B, C-57, Haz., Asb.
Street Address: 247 B Tewksbury Ave., Pt. Richmond, CA 94301
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 10123, San Rafael, CA 94912
Telephone (510) 232-2728 » Facsimile (510) 232-2823 » e-mail: augerpro@aol.com

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
TO: Ms. Susan Hugo FAX: (510) 337-9335
DATE: 07/16/97 JOB #: 301-001-02F
FROM: Paul E. Jones TOTAL SHEETS: 4

—1 —
\.,,'H i FAST-TEK |

Geoprobe Drilling » Excavatng » Hollow Stem Auvger Drilling « Waste Disposal « Vapor Extraction
Concrete Coring and Cutting » Utility Locating and Borehole Clearance » In-Sitn Remediation Delivery
Systems = Oxy-Plug™ Tnjections  Limited Access Drilling » Traffic Control Plans and Equipment

MESSAGE: Standard Brands Paint Co.

Permit for Removal of Second UST
4343 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

Following is the permit amendment request lefter and associated paperwork as we
discussed earlier today. I spoke to Clif Davenport earlier today who indicated that you
need an upauthonized release report for the release associated with the first tank. T have
attached a copy of the unauthorized release report. Hard copies are in the Mail.

Please call with any questions or comments.
NOTES: If you did not receive the complete transmission, please call. This fax is
privileged and confidential. Jf you are not an intended recipient, you are notified that any

disclosure, dissemination or duplication of this fax is not authorized, and no waiver of any
privilege or confidentiality is intended by your receipt of this transinission.
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.FAST-TEK . 247 B Tewksbury hvence
fnginzering Suppart Services ;ﬁar&oag% 94801
d¥ing - axcoveting - invsity fechndlogics 510 237 28723 fwx
SE¥0E: A, 8, 57, Haz b email: m@@ﬁﬂl.@m

July 16, 1997

Ms. Susan Hugo - '
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm. 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Permit Amendment Request
Underground Storage Tank Removai
4343 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

FAST-TEK is requesting that the existing permit for removal of an underground
storage tank (UST), approved by the department on July 7, 1997, be amended to
include removal of a second UST discovered at the above-referenced site on July 14,
1997.

Subcontractors and procedures for UST removal and confirmatton sampling will be
used a5 ondined inthe existing UST removal permit and in accordance with our recent
welephone and direct conversatiops regarding the subject site.

Please find enclosed the UST permit application Form B for the second tank as well

© as an unauthorized release seport for the releass associated with the fiest UST. A
check in the amount of $306.00 will be provided to the department for the additional
deposit required on the day of the UST removal per our telephone conversation of
Tuly 16, 1997

If T may be of [ urther service or if you have any guestions or comments, please do not
hesilate to call at (510) 232.2728-230.

Sicerely,

Pan! B. Jones
Froject Manager

FAST-TEK Engineering Support Services
2478 Tewksbury Avenue « Point Richmond, CA 9480T » (510) 232-2728 *+ FAX (510} 2322823



ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

sTiD 5406 pate of input/By: j‘/lj’fl‘} @

Date: 7//45/‘?7 Fro;n: Susad s
Site Name: Aoviva Q{rmo/m/d oo g

. ] I ad "
Address: 3 43 S / vhls Hye. Cityw Zip: Q‘/Z{J?

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

N Tanks Removed? # of re Date removed: _.// 10 / 77

(/ PR, W ez v |

2. @ N Samples received? Contamination level: ppm % 7/&5’/?7
Type of test

Contamlination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3. &/N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): « Avgas @ sunleaded efuel oil ejet
o diesel ewaste oil ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site eet all the above quallflcatlons
1. a. __/_-v Close the deposn refund case.
b. — Account for ALL time you have spent on the case. [@ 7/&5??’?
c. —_. furn in account sheet to Leslie.
If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
“more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s;

DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)
2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case 1o the proper LOP staff.

NA: AALOPTRNS.FRM:REV November 21,1995



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

04/15/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Bddress changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SQURCE OF FUNDS: F ) SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 5406 LOC: : .
SITE NAME: Standard Brands Paints DATE REPORTED : 07/16/97
ADDRESS : 4343 San Pablo Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 07/16/97
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 84608 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: W CONTRACT STATUS: 8 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: 8 DATE COMPLETED: .07/21/97
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 07/15/96 DATE COMPLETED: 08/05/97
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 07/21/97 DATE COMPLETED: 12/05/97
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/21/97
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCARWG
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 03/16/98

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 07/10/97 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED,GT

RESPONSIRLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Ms. Debra Midanek
COMPANY NAME: Std. Brands C/o Jay Alix & Ass
ADDRESS: 575 Fifth Avenue, 21st F1
CITY/STATE: New York, New York 10017

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION: .

NaME SUSAN L. GO SIGNATURE 7@%«4 il /‘/‘é':'f DATE f_/_/c;/?? "

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE __J LOFP DATE

e [P

o Porma,

P heeaq, 0/4&6)%4,
LOF coen i Ha dila,
o, e Seic penTin

/N



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES |- FOR LOCAL AGENCY-USE ONLY -

REPORT BEEN FILED ?
Oves (X w0 " Oves (O

YTHAT t HAVE DJSTHIBUTED’IHIS INFORMATION ACCORDING TO THE

REPORT DATE CASE#

Ou7d V4 bd Gi7

_ EETON' THEBACKPAGE 7

7T _,(_7 v DATE

!

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPQRT PHONE S SIGNATURE il
L2l 2. lones (Stoiww .
@ REPHESENTING [3X| oWNEROPERATOR || REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY ORAGENCY NAME
$ | [C] rocaacency [[] omer EAST~T R E \ . < r o
& | ADDRESS
247 B Tewksbuwy Nvemue, Foimt ktc;lrwond c /q!fj quj
STATE 4]
3 cNAME STan doavd B Ntu[ Paint Co. SO FERON PHONE
om
5:1% Solon Resel PangpementOowom |Deborah Midan ek (516) 988- 7 1ip> |
£ §| ADDRESS Credd €A 9 4 5q
L'y
= !qs ’ M B“ Md@ﬁgsﬂ / S“ATt gas ~ ch‘rgvnu’t reely STATE @ 2
FAGILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
S ﬁtaﬂiamf ano{; Bt 0. { )
% | ADDRESS \ /
[S]
- n vtfl |2 C
g 343 San P Ls{g?m /Quem(,e, Ewme yrebiey A oo .
% | CROSS STREET ’
T
45 oTreel
| LOGAL AGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
20l A a.mc.da Couvﬂy h:_rur- et of 5 H Sio )5,
&9 Uusan ugo 16 }S567~6760
% Gif REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
z<
z L)
w | NAME ' QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS) ]
Ul oy !
% l>::. é &se ) " —— B\U”KN"”’N/
Bzl @
=i [ unknowN
15 | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ | |NVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACE MONITORING [ ] NUISANGE CONDITIONS
17} .
2 04 1 I 200 G 7, O mwmst B ankremova ] owen
= | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISGHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
=
= dod o 44 BT unknown <) rewove conTenTs I3 cLOSE TANK & REMOVE [ ] REPAIR PIPING
2 [ FAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ RePaIR TANK [~ CLOSE TANK 2 FILLINPLACE [__] CHANGE PROGEDURE
(=}
g2 P ves ] no FYes.ATE () N z l | 0 gvi 7 [ jreraceTank [ ] OTHER
= .| SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
2 % B Tk iEAK ] unxcvown [] overFaL 1 RUPTURE/FAILURE [ sPur
S M7 renateak {1 omeR £X) corrosion [ unknown {] otHerR
4 ] CHECK ONE ONLY ‘
SF [T) UNDETERMINED X sonony  [) GROUNDWATER [ ) DRINKING WATER - {CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
=z g [7] NOACTION TAKEN [] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
3 £l [] tEAKBENG CONFIRMED [T] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
© [] REMEDIATION PLAN [[] ©ASECLOSED [CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) m CLEANUP UNDERWAY
., CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) m.g EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) ] REMOVE FREE PRODUGT (FF) [ ] ENHANCED BIC DEGRADATION (IT)
é é [ oarsuE o) B excavate s TREATED [ Pump s TREAT GROUNDWATER (T[] REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
52 [} CONTANMENT BARRIER (CB) [] NOACTION REQUIRED (NAY [} TREATMENT AT HOOKUP {HY [ venrsow s
L 1 VAGUUM EXTRACT (V) [} omER©D
@
&
=
=
8

HSC G5 (890}
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LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

04/15/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 5406 LOC:
SITE NAME: Standard Brands Paints DATE REPORTED : 07/16/97
ADDRESS : 4343 San Pablo Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 07/16/97
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: W CONTRACT STATUS: 8 PRIOR CCDE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 07/21/97
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 07/15/96 DATE COMPLETED: 08/05/97
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: c DATE UNDERWAY: 07/21/97 DATE COMPLETED: 12/05/97
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/21/97
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCARWG

CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 03/16/98
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 07/10/97 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED,GT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Ms. Debra Midanek
COMPANY NAME: Std. Brands C/o Jay Alix & Ass
ADDRESS: 575 Fifth Avenue, 21st Fl
CITY/STATE: New York, New York 10017

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SUYSAN L. HWGO STGNATURE _va ol %ﬂ DATE 7/{/6/95’

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changeg Only Cage Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

i 08/12/98
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP.SITE_"
AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: CL
StID: 5406 SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -Gasoline
SITE NAME: Standard Brands Paints DATE REFORTED : 07/16/97
ADDRESS : 4343 San Pablo Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 07/16/97
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville, CA 94608 MULTIPLE RP's : N

CASE TYPE: W CONTRACT STATUS: 8 PRIOR:2B4 EMERGENCY RESPONSE:

RP SEARCH : 8 DATE END: 07/21/97
PRELIM ASSESSMENT : C DATE BEGIN: 07/15/96 DATE END: 08/05/97
REMEDIAL INVESTIG : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
REMEDIAL ACTION : C DATE BEGIN: 07/21/97 DATE END: 12/05/97
POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 07/21/97

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

LUFf FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 3HSCARWG CASE CLOSED: Y on: 03/16/98

DT EXC START: 07/10/97 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED,GT

RP #1: CONTACT: Ms. Debra Midanek RP COST: 30.00
RP COMPANY NAME: Std. Brands C/o Jay Alix & Ass Ph: (212)450-2500
ADDRESS: 575 Fifth Avenue, 21lst Fl
CITY/STATE: New York, New York 10017

Listing all LOP DAILY activities since 1991 for StID # 5406
as of 08/12/98

Standard Brands Paints at as of 08/12/98 , Emeryville CA 94608

Act9l 4
Act92 1
ActS92 2
Act92 3
Act82_4
Act82 5
ActS3 1
Act93_2
ActS3 3
Act93 4
Act94 1
Act94 2
Act94 3
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

08/05/97
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE
AGENCY#: 10000 SQURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: SH
StID: SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -Gasoline
SITE NAME: Standard Rrands Paints DATE REPORTED 07/16/97
ADDRESS 4343 San Pablo Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 07/16/97
CITY/ZIP Emeryville, CA 94608 MULTIPLE RP's N
CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STATUS: 3 PRIOR:2B4 EMERGENCY RESPONSE: -0~
RP SEARCH : 5 DATE END: 07/21/97
PRELIM ASSESSMENT : U DATE BEGIN: 07/15/96 DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL INVESTIG : - DATE REGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAIL ACTION - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0~
POST REMED MONITOR: - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 07/21/97

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 3HSCA

CASE CLOSED: -

DT EXC START: 07/10/97

REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RP #1:
RP COMPANY NAME :

CONTACT: Ms. Debra Midanek RP COST: 50.00
Std. Brands - Solon Asset Mgmt Ph: (510)988-7110
ADDRESS: 1981 N. Broadway Ste. 325
CITY/STATE: Walnut Creek , Ca 94596

Listing all LOP DAILY activities since 1991 for StID # 5406

as of 08/05/97

Standard Brands Paints at as of 08/05/97 , Emeryville CA 94608

Act9l 4
Act92 1
Act92 2
Act92 3
Act92 4
Act92_ 5
Act93 1
Act93 2
Act93 3
Act93 4
Act94 1
Act94 2
Act94 3




white -env.health
ellow -facility

Alameda CA 94502

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH =~ soserem

~files

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form I, 1l

Site ID #éﬁé@_ Site Name "'7%"/"’\(/1« Mv"‘jmﬁgégs Date__z_ _/i{ _.?_7
Site Address 7[6 4,“3 Jﬂ?\/ / M é}v’(/_f
City %‘;%yf//e Zip _Qiéog/ Phone

- MAX AMT stored » 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Categories:
——— 1. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
———- li. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
———— Ill. Under gr ound Storage Tanks

*  Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments: -

SOMmENS @ a2l H  Sondled] G 42D Gl -

P il %&wa¢ Lol gl oilid)

Ontiind Ko Ptk gl . L fpoin o & 3
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W W% W'@/W éfm%, %J
MWM&% /S ookl &/&*ﬁ@
ﬂwu«zi;rjm C Lok Kowler, , Apeil 4, bon bl i) P )
’L&W

[ rardt LA il L Pl

) Cytrefor o K0P 7 N |

)i WWM{/MMJ iéffrv 2 nd Al WwJaﬂ) B30 =
T ~ v

I, Wl
|

Contact

Title Inspector

Signature Signature
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[ms -env.hea;m] ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ok ooy

Alomeda CA 94502

ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH  siomersmoo

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " I"

Site ID # 5_%% Site Name —L%J"W‘i/‘v %MM Today's Date 7 /o (%7

Site Addr ess 7[343 j&"’ %0@50 a&b@
City mw'//@ Zip 94é0‘?’ Phone

——— MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Categories:
———l. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

]7ZII. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
#__ ll. Under gr ound Storage Tanks

yellow -facility
pink  -files

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

mments: P

On <Au %y% ey A t‘?w '7@3 Gl Feel ST
MWM%@D&/) (?7\»%/&/ — LEL r?;\\ e /(12, Q(//
TiAL, Lol o (Vs 4l itk Lok df toaZe

b b, i Al rwa +1l, e TSH MW%
Conlerts §tHo finde tbta potir il ond o [DnZ T ihe

S hein G'Q-Mx Mﬂo&@% " It g i thih gl <
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M%ﬂ @@J' (o fhin Salle, ailsned Lo bo o%%(/
s Qoo frek fll o2 Cogfede, orctnn &

il Lo da paSdonyote o M Yad LA

_Hplei A Z%wc/ ity 0] Ky Foglodl 7 f2PTorns

;Zﬁﬁoﬁ&?’ S ¢

L/

Contact

Title Inspecter

Signature Signature )é’;m” jm




!

3
s
o

TR!“\I\]SAI\A ERICA ‘ l:} man l\ Lokken
REALTY SERVICES p e e p e, ﬁm Semor Vice President
g - nom T Transameric.
JUL & 'G }:3? Rf.-alty1 ;L:ﬁ::::;, e,

t150 South Olive Street. Suite 2200
Los Angeles, California goors

Divector of Envirenmental Health (-5 1ony
Fax (213) mpi-6917

July 7, 1997 §\}O/@M | 3{{{ |
é\ C
VIA MAIL w

Ms. Mee Ling Tung, Director
Alameda County Health Agency

Department of Environment Health C T cer~
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor Y S st
Alameda, CA 94502 L.> (gt
U
RE: Keeper Store #147 in Emeryville 4 oo e p=
\@ o 6 /KQ =

D;ear Ms. Tung:

I represent the life insurance lenders who hold a blanket mortgage on Store #147 and
other assets owned by Standard Brands Paint Co.

Accordingly, I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere thanks and
appreciation for the hard work and responsiveness of your staff, specially Ms. Susan
Hugo and Ms. Madhulla Logan. Thanks in large part to their flexibility and efforts, the
property located at 4343 San Pablo Avenue in Emeryville was recently sold at a
bankruptcy court hearing on July 1st. Consequently, the property can now be
redeveloped to provide jobs and increase the tax base.

Without Ms. Hugo's and Logan's efforts on our behalf, the property could have remained
vacant for an extended period of time or been auctioned off at a much reduced price.
What makes Ms. Hugo's and Logan's efforts even more noteworthy was that they helped
facilitate completion of a multi-phase site characterization, risk assessment and report
review in a very short period of time. Then, prior to the bankruptcy auction, they
graciously provided a letter identifying what remaining efforts at the property would be
required to obtain closure. This added a level of certainty which resulted in successful
transfer of the property at the auction.

PLEASE NOT I AM IN SUITE 2220 AND MY FAX NUMBER IS (213)741-6877



8 ¢

Ms. Mee Ling Tung, Director
July 7, 1997
Page Two

The level of professional dedication and responsiveness to the needs of the regulated
comsmunity by your staff sends us a very positive signal; it is possible to more impacted
properties in Short periods of time assuming the adequate data is available to make
informed decisions. The spirit of cooperation exhibited by your Department
demonstrates that the ACDEH is being managed wisely, and for that you have my sincere
appreciation.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(213) 742-4004.

Sincerely,

LY

Lyman K. Lokken
Senior Vice President

cc:  Clifton Davenport, McLaren Hart, VIA FAX (510) 521-1547



Susan,

I reviewed the draft risk management plan and I have some comments:

In #4 - they have to specify that at a minimum, level D protection will be used as required by
OSHA for hazardous waste workers.

All the symptoms of being exposed to heavy oil should be included {mostly dermat)

Also, during site development, any area that is not capped (like landscaped areas) should have a
minmum of 18 inches of clean soil.

I spoke to cliff about my comments and also told him that you will call him if you have any
comments

Madhulia
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DRAFT L. FUNE 26, 1997
RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN
for the property located at
4343 Son Pablo Ave.
Emeryville, CA
Introduction

This property was the subject of 2 soil and geoundwater investigation and risk assessment, completed n Jone,
1997. The investigation and assessment findings, along with 2 summary of previous environmentallstudies
at the property, are presented in McLaren/Hart's “Additional Site Clraracterization and Risk Assessment
Repaort, fonmer Standard Brands Paint Store # 147, 4343 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California”, dated
June 18, 1997. Low 10 moderate levals of motor oil, paint thinner and diesel are present In soils in selected
areas beneath the property. Groundwater contains low levels of paint thinner locally, and i ope specific
location, solvents. Monitoring data indicates that concentrations of the paimt thinner have decreased
dramatically over the past two years, and the solvents arc also being degraded. McLaren/Hart's shdies
indicated that the Ste did not represant a potentisl threat to either water quality or human health, and the report
concluded that no further remedial actions beyond those being implemented at the property were warranted.

Based on discussions with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH), 2 Risk
Management Plan (RMP) 13 required to address residuz! issues associated with the praperty. The main conoem,
invoives ensuring that constuction workers are notified and weas profective clothing if it becomes Retessary
to handle certain soils. Nonwa] operations, such 2s those curreptly planed for the property, do not require any
special activity related to Tesidual chemicals in either soils or grovndwater. This document identifies those
issues and steps to be taken if certain condifions exist at the site, and can be filed with the property deed for
parposes of notification to subsequent property owners/occnpants. -

Risk Management:
1- ¥he existing wndergroimd swrage tank will be removed and properly closed under peomit from the Emgyviﬂc
Fire Departmesn and/or ACDEH. Steps leading to the removal of the tank have been initiated os of the date of

this RMP.

2-  Tie shallow groundwater beneath the property should not be wed

3~ Care should be exercited fo not create a vertical conduit baween shaliow (<20-25 feet deep) and deeper (>30
fect deep) groundwater,

4 Due o the presence of moior off in shellow (5 feer) soiks outside e buikding’s main door, apprhpriate
precautions should be taken by site workers who may handle soils iz this arsa during construction activities.
Such precantions should include the weating of gloves. Groundwater should not be encountored wduting
constrution aciivities (deptlt to first ocourrence is typically 14-16 foew), but, in the event thar it is, direvt Eontact
with the groundwater should be avoided.

F-  ¥soilsare penerated during constraction aetivities, a soil management phm goveramg sampling of those soils
to determine disposal o rewuse options should be developed and sebminted to ACDEH. ¥f it beoomes negessary
o evacusic any groundwater during consiruction sctivities, such growmdwater showld be stored in temporary
contamers and analyzed for disposal options. 1

A copy of this Risk Mapagement Plan should be submitted fo the City of Emeryville Planning/Building
Department for inclusion with the property deed.

SPROFFLTSGTDERINDEMP WD

¥k TOTAL PRGE.BBZ ok
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McLAREN/HART
ALAMEDA OFFICE

This is a facsimile from Mclaren/Hart Environmental Engineering Co

Our telephone namber is (310) 521-5200.

ftemtions §%3M‘  Hueco

Atlantic Avenue, Alawmeds CA 94501 Ony dedicated FAX number is (310) 521-1547.

oration, 1133 -

I am sending ' Z— page(s), inclnding this cover sheet.
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Mr. Jerry Tidwell

RE: 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
April 29, 1997

Page 3 of 3

11) The proposed cleanup goals ( see Table 9 ) for the subject site should be re-evaluated usmg
site specific decay rates.

12) The subject site can be developed for commercial use provided an acceptable comprehensive
risk management plan is submitted to this agency. The risk management plan should include
t a minimum the following items:
- soil and groundwater management plan during construction activities
- appropriate health and safety plan should be prepared prior to and followed during any
activities involving exposure to soil and groundwater contamination
- site mitigating measures to prevent any potential vertical conduits between the shallow
and deeper aquifers - -
- institutional and /or engineering controls necessary to prevent- migration of pollution,
impact to water quality & risks to human health and environment
- site development map showing areas to be landscaped, location of buildings, etc.

13) The subject site can be considered for closure with 2 long term management plan provided the
items listed above are adequately addressed and the site meets all the criteria as a "low risk
soils and groundwater case" per the RWQCB's Interim Guidance on Required Clean
Up at Low Risk Fuel Sites, dated January 5, 1996.

If'you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at
(510) 567-6780.

Smcerely,

Susan L. Hugo Z

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢:  Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health-
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager
Ravi Arunalantham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
James Ponton / Carolyn Atwood, Weiss Associates, 5500 Shellmound Street

Emeryville, CA 94608
SH/ ML/files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

June 26, 1997 T " ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Lyma.n Lokken Alameda, CA 94202-%5?75( e
Transamerica Realty Services, Inc. (610) 567-6700

Standard Brands Paint Liquidating Property Trust FAX (510) 357-9335

1150 South Olive Street, Suite 2220
Los Angeles, California 90015

RE: Former Standard Brands - 4343 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Mr. Lokken:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Division has
completed the review of “Additional Site Characterization and Risk Assessment Report”, dated June
18, 1997, prepared and submitted by McLaren Hart for the above referenced site. The report
recommends closure or no further action status for the site.

The Department concurs that the site does not pose a risk to human health or the environment.
based on a risk evaluation conducted for a commercial scenario. No further remedial activities
(soil or groundwater remediation) is required at the site. However, due to the presence of residual
soil and groundwater contamination on-site, a comprehensive risk management plan is required.

A draft copy of the risk management plan including the condition that the existing UST will be closed
as per Title 23 requirements was submitted today via fax to this Department. This management plan
is still pending final approval by this office. Information in the risk management plan must be included
as part of the property deed and proof of recording this information should be submitted to this
Department.

Also, this Department requires that groundwater sampling of monitoring well, MW3 be conducted
at a quarterly frequency for a minimum of one year. The groundwater samples should be analyzed for
TPH, naphthalene, and for VOC’s. At the end of one year, if the concentrations remain stable or
show a decrease, then this Department will recommend closure for the referenced site.

If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764

Sincerely,

Mééﬂﬁéﬂ FoR

Susan Hugo
Hazardous Material Specialist

C: Cliff Davenport, McLaren/Hart, Inc. 1135 Altantic Avenue, Alameda, CA - 94501
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RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN
4343 San Pablo Ave.
Emeryville, CA

Introduction

Thhpupenywmewmmofamilmdmnmmhms&pﬁmmkmmmﬁm
n June, 1997. The investigation and assessment findings, along &ith a summary of previous

investigations at the propexty, ate presented in McLaren/Han’s “Agdditiondl Site Characterization and
Risk Assessment Report, former Standard Brands Paint Store # 147,/4343 San Phblo Aveaue, Emeryville,
California”. The report concluded that the Site d; either water quality
or buman health, and no further remedial gctions Property were
warranted. Based on discussions with the Alameda
(ACDEH), a Risk Managemcnt Piaa (RMP) is requi ssocidned with the
property. Thig document identifes those issues and s ps to be taken if certain conditions exist at the site,
andcanbeﬁledwithmedwdprmpomuf' Subsequent property owners/occupants
Risk Management:

1- The existing underground storage tank will be remo propezly closed under permit from the

Emeryville Fire Department and/or ACDEH. Stepxs los ding
initiaved as of the date of this RMP.

= in shallow (5 f2et) soile outside the building’s main door,
e pregautions should be taken sitewdwmwhnmayhandiemilsinthisamduﬁng
rcfivities. Such precantions should include the wearing of gloves. Groundwater should
-red during constryction activities, but, in the event that it is, direct comtact with the

dre gmemteddudngmmucﬁonwiﬂﬁes,asoﬂmgemmtphnmmwmpﬁngof
determmine disposal or reuse options should be developed and submitted to ACDEH. If it

SsSNy {0 evacusie any groundwater during construction activities, such groundwater
irtemporary coniainers and analyzed for disposal options.

A copy of\ this Risk Management Plan should be submitted fo the City of Emeryville Planning/Building
for inglusion with the praparty deed.



AGORD.

PAODUCER

ISSUE. DATE (MM:‘DDNY)

TH CE FICATE IS ISSUED 'AS A MATTER OF lNFOFIMA‘hON ONLY AND
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
Env. Eng. & Ins. Svcs. DOES NOYT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE

POLICIES BELOW.
COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

7011 Sylvan Road Suite D
Citrus Heights, CA 95610
(916)723-4447 FAX 723-1174

CoueN™ A CREDIT GENERAL INSURANCE CO.

COMPANY B CENTURY NATIONAL INS., CO.
MNSURED
FAST-TEK ENGINEERING SUPPORT COMPANY ~ T DEN EAGLE ¢/o GRAYSTONE
SERVICES HETTE
P.O. BOX 10123 - Cowraw y  YNITED NATIONAL INS. CO.
SAN RAFAEL, CA 94912
COMPANY
e E - /O BLACK WHITE INS. CO

3/11/1997

THIS IS TD CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSUHANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUISEMENT, TERM QR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFCATE MAY BE {SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE [NSURANCE AFFORDED 8Y THE PQLICIES DESCRIBEC HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEBMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUICIES LMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE 8EEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

co POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION

AGORD 258 (T/9t)- s+~

INFORMATION AND BID PURPOSES ONLY

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQVE DESCRIBED POLIC!ES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WHL ENDEAVOR 10

30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TG THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR

MAIL

LABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES

E

i

LR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MMDDAYY), © DATE(MMDDNY UIMTS
A GENERAL LABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EOC 800-700-00 . PHODUCTSCOMPEP GG, s 1 0 O 0 000
X cLaMS MADE OCCUR 12/31/95 _12/31/98™" PeRSONAL & ADV. MY s ] 000 000
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT EACH OGCUARENCE s 1,000,000
X PROF LIAB INC FIRE DAMAGE (A one fig) 50,000
MED EXPENSE (Any ona person} § 5 000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE
B ANY AUTO BAP 73992 LT 8 T,OO0,00Q
ALL OWNED AUTCS 09/24/96 09/24/ 97 sovny masy s
X SCHEOULED AUTOS (Pet pafson) ’
X HIRED AUTOS BODILY INURY
NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident) ’s
GARAGE LIABILITY o :
PROPERTY DAMAGE s
EXCESS LIABILITY EAGH OCCURRENCE K
UMBAELLA FORM AGGT—IEGATE ’ 3
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM L
WORKER'S COMPENSATION X STATUTORY UMIS
C AND NWC 424707-00 02/01/97 02/ 01/ 98 EACH ACCIDENT s 1,000,000
EuPLOTERS DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT s 1,000,000
LOYERS' LinBlrTY osease - EacH swmovee s 1,000, 000
OTHER 7
D EXCESS AUTO XTP54014 09/24/96 09/24/97 1,000,000
LIABILITY
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSLOCATIONSIVEHICLEG/SPECIAL (TEMS
ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS
CERYIFICATE HOLDEH CANCELLATION .
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ALAMEDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
- AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
December 16, 1996 . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SLIC # 414 . . ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOPY
, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. . . " Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. James J. McClay (510 567-6700
MRCP Realty (510) 3379335
6262 Hollis Street

Emeryyille, California 94608 . .,
Mr. Charles Tsou

Nady Systems, In¢. .

6701 Bay Street

Emeryville, California 94608

RE: Nady's Systems, Inc. (Former MRCP) - 6707 Bay Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Messrs, Mclay and Tsou:

This office is currently preparing a case closure summary for the above referenced “site. The
closure document will be submitted to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for
concurrence that further remediation and /or monitoring related to the former underground '
storage tanks removed from the site is not required. However, the recorded deed notice must be
modified to include the following risk management measures:

’ ) The shallow grqﬁ‘ndwat'e,r beneath the site shall not be used. This statément should
replace condition # 2 as recorded in the-previous deed notice.

2) Appropriate Health and Safety plans shall be prepared prior to and foilowed during
any activities involving exposure to pollution in soil or groundwater. This statement
should replace condition #4,

3) A health risk assessment shall be required if a change in land use, structural
configuration or site activities are proposed such that more conservative scenarios
should be evaluated. This statement should replace condition # 5.

4) Potential vertical conduits between the shallow and deeper aquifers shall not be
created. This statement should be added as condition # 6.

A-copy of the recorded deed notice with the risk management measures listed above must be
submitted to this office and the City of Emeryville Planning / Building Dept.

I will be submitting the case closure summary to RWQCB concurrently while modification to the
deed notice is in progress. The closure letter will be issued by this office after receiving the case

closure summary signed by the RWQCB and a copy of the recorded deed notice.
- N



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

s m

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES -;:om_ggm_:gcgucf?ﬁg i i
Clves [ o REPORTBEENFILEDT ' ves [X) no | IHEREBRCERTIRCTAY DtsmmursnmlsmFoaMAmNAcoonamGTomE .
DISTR[BUTEON SHOWNONmE INSTRUCTION SHEET o THE BACK PAGE OFTHISFORM.
REPORT DATE CASE # i,}; 28 i‘,}? 3 W
2 sr
JL},[-LY ,%53 }999 Jd oo NS T T T T T hRE
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGRATURE .
> | David Harnish (510) 524-6741
ﬁ REPRESENTING D OWNER/OPERATOR D REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
6 | [] wocatacency [ omverAgent to owner. Independent Envirormental Consultant
@ | aDDRESS
1625 Portland Averme Berkeley CA 94707
STREET CITY STATE ZIP
w | NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
7| Kaiser Foundation Health Plan{ ] uwmwows |Mark Zemelman, Esquire (510 ) 524-6741
gg ADDRESS
g€ | One Kaiser Plaza, 2lst Floor Oakland CA 94612
STREET CITY STATE ZIP
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z | Kentucky Fried Chicken formerly an ARCO station { }
g ADDRESS
G| 4301 San Pablo Avenue Fmeryville Alameda 94608
w STREET (i COUNTY ZIP
& | cRoss sTREET
Park Avenue
@ | LOCAL AGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
=]
=% Alameda County Dept. Envirommental Heallth Ms. Susan Hugo { 510) 567-6780
& i REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
£%| none - County is lead. ( )
w | M NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS}
wi - .
gg Petroleum: gas, motor oil, diesel. UNKNOWN
B
2z @
@ [ unknowN
& | DATEDISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  [T] INVENTORYCONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
% 0 Ny 2M| 1 d 7 D[9 Y{ 4 4 [J mmkiesT  [] TanK REmOvaL K] omeR Phage 2 Tnvestieation
2 | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
<
x g o UNKNOWN [ ] REMOVE CONTENTS [ GLOSE TANK & REMOVE [] REPAIR PIPING
w
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ rePaR TANK [ ] CLOSE TANK & FILLIN PLACE [ | CHANGE PROCEDURE
2 ves [ ] No Fves.oaTE  f PPEPX-Dl ]-96DF J o [Jreraceman [Jomer No evidence USTs remain.
o | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
4]
%g [] Tankieak EX] unknown [] overFiL [] RUPTURE/FAILURE [] spL
ac ] pemcrEak [] orHer [] corrosion LNKNOWN {_] omHer
CHECK ONE ONLY

CASE
TYPE

] umoeteRmmep  [x] somoNY [ | GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHEGK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFEGTED}

CHECK ONE ONLY

g 2 [ ] NOACTION TAKEN [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
@3l [] \EakBENGCONFRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENTUNDERWAY [] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
° D REMEDIATION PLAN M CASE CLOSED [CLEANUP COMPLETED OR LNNECESSARYY D CLEANUP UNDERWAY
. CHECK ﬁg&"&'ﬁg Mng,mON(S) [} Excavare s DISPOSE ED) ] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) ] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
28| [ carsneen [ ] excavateavreatED (] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [~} REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
t‘:‘-: S| [} CONTANMENT BARRIER(CB) NO ACTION REQUIRED {NA) [} TREATMENT AT HOOKLP (HU) [] venTsow(vs)
\ [ vacuuM extract v [] omEeron

\

HSG 05 (8/90)
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f: 5 EXECUTIVE OFFICES

<

4300 WEST 190th STREET
TORRANCE, CA 90509-2956
TEL. 310 « 214 » 2411

FAX: 310+ 542 « 6473

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Oc¢tober 14, 1994

Ms. Susan Hugo, Hazardous Materials Specialist
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY

Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502

RE: 4343 San Pablo Avenue - Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed please find the attached $900.00 check for 10 hours
of regulatory review time on the environmental reports for
the above referenced site as per your discussion with

Frank Goldman of Enviropro, Inc.

If you should have any questions, please call me at my
extension 2481. I thank you in advance for your prompt
handling of this request.

Sincerely,

STANDARD BRANDS PAINT CO.

,
n L. é;gns,

anager of Archi%éctural Services

encl.

cc: Frank Goldman
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PAYOR ! VENDOR NG VEN DL At - t CHECK NO & PAGE NC
. | | :
standard Brands Point Co 8999347 | ALAMEDA Cle HEALTH LARE AGERCYN03727 | i
] COMPANY" INVOICE DATE ! INVOICE NO , VOUCHER NO k GROSS AMOUNT DSTOUNT T AT ;
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| |
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2300 WEST 190TH STREET, TORRANCE, CALIF. 90509-2956. (310} 214-2411
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' Standard Brands Paint Co.

GENERAL ACCOUNT
4300 W 190TH ST, TORRANCE, CA 90509-2965, {31Q) 2142441
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PAY NINE HUNDRED OOLLARS ZERD CENTS
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o
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DIVISIOR OF HAZAROGUS BATERIAL
DEPTe OF ENVIROAENTAL HEALTH
131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY IKD Fi.
ALABEDAs Choe 4502

163727

Bank of America

State Bank
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Environmental and Hazardous \Waste Technology

September 22, 1994

Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Underground Storage Tank Unit
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Fioor
Alameda, California 94502

Project No. 10542
Subject: FIELD INVESTIGATION OF SUBSURFACE SOILS AT THE STANDARD

BRANDS PAINT STORE LOCATED AT:
4343 San Pablo Avenue - City of Emeryville

Dear Susan:

Enviropro, Inc. is pleased to submit this report on behalf of our client, Standard Brands,
for your review and comment. We have submitted the report to you because we feel
P that the environmental concerns at this site have some bearing on underground storage
tank issues. There was one gasoline underground storage tank onsite in the past;
however, most of the contamination identified onsite came from other sources.

One original report copy and a second copy was sent to Brian Oliva of the Spills, Leaks,
Investigations, and Cleanup Unit.

If you have any questions, please call me at 818-998-7197.

Sl

Sincerely,
ENVIROPRO, INC.

Bl ) e

Frank Goldman, R.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist

FG/le

Attachment

ENViropro, Inc. « 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, CA 91311 « Tel: (818) 998-7197 « Fax: (818) 998-7258

. o B





